No response has been presented to this claim and an Employment Judge has decided
to issue the following judgment on the available material under Rule 22: The respondent
shall pay the following sums to the claimant:

1. The respondent has unlawfully withheld wages and is ordered to pay the claimant the
gross sum of Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty Four Pounds (£2,924.00)
(based on 566 hours x £14 per hour=  £7,924.00 - £5,000 wage advance).

2. The respondent having failed to pay the claimant’s holiday entitlement is ordered to
pay the claimant the gross sum of Three Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Two and
Eighty Pence (£3,292.80) (Calculated on the basis of  42 hours per week x 5.6 weeks
x £14 per hour)

3. The respondent failed to comply with their duty to provide the claimant with a statement
of initial employment particulars and written pay statement and shall pay to the
claimant the sum of Five Hundred and Eighty Eight Pounds (£588) (based on 42 hours
per week x £14 per hour being one week’s pay in terms of section 38 of the
Employment Act 2002. The tribunal has no information before it which would suggest
that in the circumstances it is just and equitable to award the higher amount provided